
C O R P O R A T E  
C O M M I T T E E

Tuesday, 9th April, 2019

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA

Committee Membership
Cllr Jessica Webb (Chair)
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Vincent Stops, Cllr Mete Coban
Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Ajay Chauhan
Cllr Sade Etti, Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Ned Hercock
Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Peter Snell, Cllr Michael Levy
Cllr Tom Rahilly

Tim Shields
Chief Executive 

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services Officer
Tel: 020 8356 6279
Email: Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 9th April, 2019

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate 

3  Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting 1 - 8

4  Nomination from Corporate Committee to Council Joint 
Committee 

9 - 10

5  Annual Performance Report of the Noise Service 2018 11 - 50

6  Annual Report  Of  Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 2018 
Previously Designated Public Places Order(DPPO) 

51 - 60

7  Draft Work Programme 2019/20 61 - 62

8  Any Other Business Which In The Opinion Of The Chair Is 
Urgent 

Item No Page No



Access and Information

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and Council Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp o
[...]
you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak on a matter then leave the 
room. Once you have finished making your representation, you must leave the 
room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.  

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Director of Legal and Governance Services 
on 020 8356 6234 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting?

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must:

Further Information

Further Information

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2019

Councillors Present: Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair

Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Vincent Stops, 
Cllr Mete Coban, Cllr M Can Ozsen, 
Cllr Ajay Chauhan, Cllr Margaret Gordon and 
Michael Levy

Apologies: Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Sade Etti, Councillor 
Ned Hercock, Councillor Clare Joseph, Councillor 
Peter Snell and Councillor Tom Rahilly

Officers in Attendance:
 
Dan Paul (Head of HR, OD and Elections),  Aled 
Richards (Director Public Realm, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing), Gerry McCarthy 
(Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and 
Business Regulations, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing), Natalie Broughton (Strategic Policy 
Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing), Yvette 
Ralston (Planning Services) and Sean Eratt (Legal 
Services).

Also in Attendance: Cllr Caroline Selman (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety, Policy, and the Voluntary Sector) and Cllr Aron 
Klein

1 Apologies for Absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell, Etti, Joseph, 
Hercock, Rahilly and Snell.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.
 

4 Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 

4.1 NOTED that 2019/10 be amended to 2019/20 at paragraph 3.2 of the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 
4.2 Dan Paul introduced the report stating that the Localism Act 2011 required the 
Council to publish an annual pay statement for Chief Officer Pay and outlined the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2019/20.

4.3 In response to questions from Members regarding the proposed pay policy and  
officer pay excluding election salary, Mr Paul clarified that there had been no 
substantive changes to the policy and that the calculation of the pay multiples and 
methodology remained unchanged.  However, the median pay had been updated to 
take into account an increase in salary of the lowest paid employees with all 
employees receiving an hourly rate that was equivalent to or higher than the London 
Living Wage and since 2017/18 the earnings of the lowest paid employee had risen at 
a greater rate than the highest  paid earner.  At paragraph 3.3 of the report four pay 
ratios had been presented and one ratio excluded election payments. 

RESOLVED to agree the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 and recommend Council 
approve it.

5 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

5.1 Dan Paul introduced the report seeking approval for the polling districts and 
polling places.  Following the review and responses received during the consultation it 
had been recommended that the polling districts and places remained unchanged. 

5.2 Councillor Hanson referred to the HSSA polling district and querie
[...]
on by Full Council in January 2020.

7.9 The Chair commended officers for the well written report.  

Page 7



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

RESOLVED to:
a. approve the Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18 (as set out in Appendix 1) 

subject to the amendment set out in paragraph 7.1

b. approve the Local Development Scheme 2018/19 – 2020/21

 Draft Work Programme 2018/19 

8.1 The draft work programme 2018/19 was noted.

9 Any Other Business Which In The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent 

9.1 There was no other urgent business.

Duration of the meeting: 6.30  - 8.00 pm 

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services Officer
020 8356 6279

Page 8



CORPORATE COMMITTEE
MEETING DATES  2018/19

9 April 2019

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

GROUP DIRECTOR

Tim Shields,  Chief Executive

 

NOMINATION FROM CORPORATE COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL JOINT COMMITTEE

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

The Council Joint Committee (CJC) is a committee which meets quarterly 
comprising the Cabinet Member for Skills Employment and Human 
Resources, an appointee from Full Council, an appointee from Corporate 
Committee, the Head of HR and the union representatives.  Following Sally 
Mulready stepping down from her role as an elected councillor, there is a 
Corporate Committee vacancy on the CJC. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            

           The Corporate Committee is recommended to: 

Appoint Councillor Jessica Webb as the Corporate Committee Member 
for the Council Joint Committee

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

The Council Joint Committee has been carrying a vacancy since May last 
year.    However, the CJC has only met twice in that time period.    The CJC is 
a useful communication vehicle between Members, management and staff 
side and the strategic overview of human resources within the Council falls 
under the remit of Corporate Committee.  It is therefore important that the 
Corporate Committee nominates one of its members to the CJC. 

4. COMMENTS FROM THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF
[...]
luding 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs), which continue to place significant demand 
on existing resources.

1.5    The Environmental Protection Service Delivery Plan (the Plan) sets out the 
objectives of the Team and demonstrates how they are linked to the Mayor’s 
Priorities and Hackney’s Community Strategy.

1.6       The Plan sets out the key areas relating to Environmental Protection addressing 
statutory nuisance including commercial noise and odours, artificial light 
nuisance and construction noise, the management arrangements and 
resources that have been allocated for this work including key targets and 
performance indicators.

1.7      In fulfilling its duties the Team provides support to individuals, communities and 
businesses in Hackney.      

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            

           2.1     Corporate Committee is recommended to: 

 2.1.1   Note the annual performance report for the service.

          2.1.2   Note the level and scope of work being carried out to meet the 
requirements of the Plan.

   
3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1     This report which is for noting, adheres to the requirement previously agreed by 
Regulatory Committee to report annually on the Noise Enforcement service.

Page 12



3.2    It was agreed that the Plan is presented to Corporate Committee to ensure 
transparency and accountability.

3.3     The Plan ensures that there is programme of enforcement activity undertaken 
to deal with statutory nuisances such as noise, odours and artificial light 
nuisance and construction noise. 
 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1.1 On 3rd May 2017 a new service titled “Community Safety, Enforcement and 
Business Regulation Service” (CSEBR) was established within the Public 
Realm Division of the Neighbourhoods and Housing Directorate. 

4.1.2 The new service created an integrated enforcement service, in which all of the 
enforcement responsibilities were together under one service within three 
separate teams:

          Community Safety
        
[...]
me required to elapse between TENs 24 hours

4.3.7 The demand in Hackney has been disproportionately high and has the second 
highest number of TENs in London.  

Hackney TEN’s

Numbers:

2012   1315
2013   1937
2014   1967
2015   1969
2016   1121
2017   2402 
2018             2401 

4.4    Construction Noise

4.4.1 Construction noise normally manifests itself as a result of planning permission 
being approved for development and normally after actual work on site starts. 
The amount of construction in the borough has increased considerably in the 
past ten years and this has led to an increase in the average number of notices 
served or applications for consents approved under s60 and s61 of the Control 
of Pollution Act 1974. In the period April–December 2018 103 s60 notices were 
served while 122 consents were issued. Many of these require very detailed 
negotiations and many site visits throughout the lifetime and various phases of 
each construction project. 

4.4.2  Funding has also been agreed to recruit two additional Officers to the Team on 
fixed Term contracts until 3st March 2021 to assist with the increased numbers 
of requests received, assist with the out of hour’s service and continue to 
provide the proactive service on Sundays in relation to construction noise. 

5.1 Policy Context

Not applicable to this report

Page 20



5.2 Equality Impact Assessment 

   Not applicable to this report

5.3  Sustainability

   Not applicable to this report

5.4    Consultations

  Not applicable to this report

5.5   Risk Assessment

Not applicable to this report

6. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

6.1   This report requests the Corporate Committee to note the annual performance     
in relation to noise nuisance for the period 1st January to 31st December 2018. 

6.2   There are no immediate financial implications as the report notes retrospective 
data for 2018. The cost of the Noise Enforcement Service is managed within 
th
[...]
uction  

- To provide guidance to 
construction companies  

- To have a standardised policy 
for construction  

Draft copy complete. Final draft to be submitted by mid Q4 

   

 

 

  

 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE 2019/20

9th April 2019 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING

KIM WRIGHT

ANNUAL REPORT  OF  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 2018 
PREVIOUSLY DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER(DPPO)

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



1.       INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1. The Borough wide Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) was introduced on 24th 
May 2010. Originally it was implemented under section 13 of the Criminal Justice 
and Police Act 2001 which was superseded on 20th October 2014 by the 
provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

1.2. The purpose of the DPPO was to ensure that the consumption of alcohol in a 
public place did not cause disorder, nuisance or annoyance to members of the 
public, or a section of the public within the London Borough of Hackney. 

1.3. The 2014 Act automatically transitioned existing DPPO into a Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO’s) on 20th October 2017 and this is required to be 
reviewed every three years. This report covers the period 1st January 2018 to 31st 
December 2018.  

2.       RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            
                The Corporate Committee is recommended to: 

      Note the content of this report and level and the scope of work being carried 
      out to meet the requirements of the PSPO.

3.       REASONS FOR DECISION

      Not applicable to this report

4.       BACKGROUND 

      Not applicable to this report

4.1     Executive Summary 
      

      4.1.1  The visible street population appears to have increased in the last three years, but 
the behaviour of individuals has during 
[...]
ication of any emerging or actual hotspots and the tasking of Police and 
Enforcement resources remains a standing agenda item of the monthly 
Partnership Tasking Group chaired by the Community Safety Partnership 
Manager. There is also more granular activity through the Anti–Social Behaviour 
Action Panels meetings which address singular impacted issues at the individual 
level with specific agencies particularly Housing.

4.1.6 There were two Anti-Social Behaviour Orders (ASBO) in place on persons in 
Hackney which had conditions attached to them including prohibiting the 
individuals from consuming alcohol in Hackney or in specific areas of the borough. 
ASBOs are no longer applied for since the introduction of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.

4.1.7 Detailed analysis work by the Community Safety Team has identified hotspots 
that are subject to detailed discussion with partners at Partnership Tasking. Action 
plans are in place supplemented by joint patrols involving Police, Enforcement 

Page 53



Officers and Community Safety with referrals being made to Westminster Drugs 
Partnership and other support agencies as appropriate.

5.     PSPO (PREVIOUSLY DPPO) 

5.1    The Borough wide DPPO/PSPO went live on the 24th May 2010. The aim of this 
was to reduce the amount of anti-social street drinking occurring within Hackney 
and therefore lowering the number of residents’ complaints and also to ensure our 
public spaces are safe, improving the quality of life for residents and visitors. The 
Order was granted by the Regulatory Committee following an extensive public 
consultation during the last three months of 2009. 

5.2     The power gave Police Officers, Police Community Support Officers and accredited 
LBH Wardens the power to require people to stop drinking within the designated 
area and to surrender any open or unopened containers of alcohol. It was an 
offence to fail to comply with either request. Police Officers were trained and 
[...]
im Wright
(Gerry 
McCarthy)

3 Annual Report of the 
Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) 2019/20

Annual report on the Public 
Spaces Protection Order.

For Information 
And Comment

Kim Wright
(Gerry 
McCarthy)

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Nomination from Corporate Committee to Council Joint Committee
	5 Annual Performance Report of the Noise Service 2018
	EP Service Plan 2019 - 2020 march28 app1  (1)

	6 Annual Report  Of  Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 2018 Previously Designated Public Places Order(DPPO)
	Appendix1DPPO (1)

	7 Draft Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2019 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Vincent Stops, Cllr M Can Ozsen, 
Cllr Ajay Chauhan, Cllr Margaret Gordon, 
Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Peter Snell and 
Cllr Tom Rahilly 

  
  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Katie Hanson, Councillor Brian Bell and 
Councillor Sade Etti 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Gerry McCarthy (Head of Community Safety, 
Enforcement and Business Regulations, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing) and Dawn Carter- 
McDonald (Head of Legal and Governance). 
 

  
Also in Attendance:  Cllr Caroline Selman 
  

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Hanson, Bell and Etti. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The following updates were provided in relation to the actions arising from the 
previous minutes: 

• Regulatory Services Service Plan update  
Mr McCarthy confirmed that the sale of e-cigarettes to under 18 year olds was 
illegal. 
 

• Planning AMR 2017/18  
The Committee noted that officers were acquiring information in relation to the 
number of public houses in Hackney and a response would be circulated in due 
course. 



Tuesday, 9th April, 2019  
ACTIONED: Following the meeting it was reported that ‘According to the 
Council’s licensing records, there are approximately 140 pubs in the borough.’ 

 
4 Nomination from Corporate Committee to Council Joint Committee  

 
4.1 Dawn Carter-McDonald introduced the report seeking a member of the 
Corporate Committee be appointed on the Council Joint Committee which had a 
vacancy since May 2018 following the stepping down of a former elected councillor.    
 
4.2 Councillor Fajana- Thomas enquired about how the Corporate Committee was 
represented since May 2018.  Ms Carter-McDonald advised that since May 2018 there 
had been two meetings of the Council Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Jessica Webb as the Corporate Committee 
Member for the Council Joint Committee. 
 

5 Annual Performance Report of the Noise Service 2018  
 

5.1 Gerry McCarthy outlined the report setting out the annual performance in relation to 
noise nuisance for the period 1st January to 31st December 2018 and an update on the 
volume of noise complaints, a breakdown of the individual types of noise within the 
services workload, including Temporary Event Notices (TENs).  The Environmental 
Protection Service Delivery Plan sets out the objectives of the Team and the key 
areas relating to Environmental Protection addressing statutory nuisance including 
commercial noise and odours, artificial light nuisance and construction noise, the 
management arrangements and resources allocated for the works. 

 
5.2 Mr McCarthy stated that noise nuisance was the largest anti-social behaviour (ASB) in 

the borough and a range of resources had been allocated to address this issue.  He 
highlighted the key areas within the report: 

 
Noise and ASB management 
• The Council’s Environmental Protection Officers (EPOs) focused on noise from 

commercial premises and issues related to construction noise and Principal 
Enforcement Officers focused on domestic noise and ASB cases and work out of 
hours.   

• The online noise reporting service had been made simpler and streamlined.   
• The e-form had been redesigned to allow the complainant to report noise 

nuisance issues and to complete a more detailed self-triage allowing officers to 
receive relevant information. 

• The use of the online complaint e-forms and the ongoing planned automation 
changes would make the triage process less resource intensive 

• The Council’s noise nuisance webpage had been updated providing clear and 
concise information. 

• Any completed form requests received during service hours including out of hours 
were assessed and triaged for engagement if required. Complaints were now 
assigned to the perpetrator. 

• The provision of an out-of-hours service was challenging as demand had been 
unpredictable with officers dealing with both commercial and residential noise 
nuisance and at times of peak fluctuation could result in up to twenty service 
requests in an hour. 

• EPOs worked closely with the Council’s Licensing Section in respect of noise 
nuisance from commercial licensed premises. 



Tuesday, 9th April, 2019  
Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
• Hackney had the second highest number of TENs in London and the number of 

TENs received in Hackney had increased by approximately 25% following the 
introduction of legislation.  The demand in Hackney had been disproportionately 
high with a total of 1,315 TENs in 2012 and increasing to 2,401 in 2018.  The 
maximum number of TENs a premises could apply for was from twelve to fifteen 
per calendar year. 

Construction Noise 
• The rise in construction noise had resulted from an increase in developments and 

construction within the borough within the past ten years. This had led to an 
increase in the average number of notices served or applications for consents 
approved under Section 60 and Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  In 
the period from April to December 2018 there were 103 Section 60 notices served 
and 122 Section 61 consents issued. 

• Funding had been agreed for two additional officers on fixed term contract until 3st 
March 2021 to assist with the increased number of requests received and out of 
hour’s service and to continue the proactive service on Sundays in relation to 
construction noise 

 
5.3 Mr McCarthy responded to questions and comments from Members relating to the 

report as follows: 
 

• Environmental Protection Officers had been jointly working with external 
agencies such as the police and the Council’s Licensing Services to address 
commercial noise nuisance.  Progress had been made in responding to 
Members’ queries and complaints relating to noise nuisance and work had 
been continuing on further improving this service.  

• The Council had been successful in three noise nuisance complaints that were 
not upheld at review and an Ombudsman case dating from 2018.  

• The Council had been working on improving its pro-active intelligence gathering 
and further strengthening of local borough protocols to address this issue. 

• The service’s approach had been to deal with the premises when a complaint 
relating to noise was received. 

• A high number of late night TENs applications had been submitted although the 
spirit of the legislation had been intended for events such as birthdays.  The 
Council had also been concerned about the potential for crime and disorder at 
these late night events.   

• TENs were risk assessed but late night TENs in particular had contributed to a 
rise in noise nuisance. 

• All TEN applications received by the Council were published on its website.  
• People could report noise nuisance complaints by phone or email and both 

these methods were effective and a response would be received.  
• An agreement was drawn between the Council and construction setting out the 

hours of construction work.  In drawing up the agreement the Council took in to 
consideration and balanced the needs of residents and the disruption of works 
and other factors such as the number of construction sites in an area.   

• Construction and building site noise was governed by legislation in particular 
Sections 60 and 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974, which set out the 
permitted hours and exemptions.   Companies could submit a Section 61 
application for consent for construction works including on Sundays or out of 
hours.  The applications for consent for Sundays or out of hours were granted 
in very few circumstances and subject to strict conditions.   



Tuesday, 9th April, 2019  
• Officers engaged with residents regarding noise nuisance arising from 

construction work occurring outside permitted hour and residents were informed 
of any hours of construction and building site noise.  

• Information on any construction works taking place within the borough including 
out of hours and Sundays were available on the Council’s website.   

• Councillor Selman emphasised that the service had made good progress in 
addressing noise nuisance as demand had increased but no additional 
resources had been provided.  The Council was currently examining the 
reasons for the increase in noise nuisance within the borough in order to 
address this issue.  

• The increase in noise nuisance was a combination of making it easier for 
residents to report noise nuisance online together with a gradual rise in both 
commercial and residential noise.  Councillor Selman added that the Council 
was currently examining the reasons for the increase in noise nuisance within 
the borough in order to address this issue.  

• The Council also had the powers to take action against domestic noise not 
considered normal domestic activity that was causing a nuisance such as noise 
emanating from power showers.  It was confirmed that the Council had been 
received complaints related to noise nuisance from power showers.   

• Noise emanating from laminate or wooden flooring in a block could be 
considered as normal domestic activity depending on a tenant’s lease.   
Councillor Selman stated that tenants of Hackney Council properties were 
required to seek permission prior to installing wooden floors and this condition 
had been included in the tenants’ leases. With regard to Housing Associations 
this issue would be included in their lease or tenancy agreement.   

• Any technical issues that were still being identified as a result of the migration 
of the database from M3 PP to CIVICA in May 2018 were being resolved as 
soon as possible.  Officers had been provided training on the database and the 
data had been used in a review of a licensed premises that had been revoked 
based on the noise nuisance complaints recorded.    

• The Council had received a total of 5,874 noise complaints in 2018 and the 
complaints were now recorded under a complainant’s name. 

• The outcomes of the Sections 60 Notices served by the Environmental 
Protection Team between April 2018 and January 2019 were measured by 
whether any further action was necessary.  If no further action was required 
than the case was considered resolved.   

• The Council had not yet prosecuted any individuals for noise nuisance.  The 
Council’s approach had been to consider alternative enforcement action such 
as requesting a licensing review before considering prosecution as a final 
resort.    

• Upon receipt of a noise nuisance complaint, Council officers visited the property 
to discuss the complaint and an individual was given a few weeks to respond.  
If the noise nuisance persisted, an officer would arrange a further visit to the 
property.    

• There were seasonal variations in service demand with more noise nuisance 
complaints received in the month of July.  Councillor Selman added that during 
high stress periods managers monitored staff leave to ensure that there was 
sufficient staff to meet the demands of the service and the service was currently 
being reviewed.  
  

5.4 Councillor Snell requested that domestic noise and any enforcement action be 
included in future reports. Councillor Selman undertook to incorporate residential 
noise nuisance into future reports. 



Tuesday, 9th April, 2019  
5.5 Councillor Gordon requested that the outcomes of Section 60 Notices served 
by Environmental Protection Team be included in future reports. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
1 Note the annual performance report for the service. 
2 Note the level and scope of work being carried out to meet the requirements 

of the Plan. 
    

 
6 Annual Report Of  Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 2018 Previously 

Designated Public Places Order (DPPO)  
 
6.1 Gerry McCarthy introduced the report on the Public Space Protection Orders 
for the period from 1st January 2018 to 31st December 2018.  The following areas were 
highlighted: 
 

• The visible street population appeared to have had increased in the previous 
three years, but the behaviour of individuals had been moderated by use of the 
DPPO/PSPO and other powers 

• The complaints relating to street drinking had reduced to 26 reports in 2018 
from the 609 reports recorded prior to the implementation of the DPPO.   

• The Council had maximised the resources available and established very 
effective operational partnership working and tasking to address street drinking 
and related ASB issues. 

• Monthly Street Users Outreach Meeting (SUOM) were held with Council 
officers, Police and outreach staff regularly meeting to discuss individual cases 
and co-ordinate the enforcement activity and improve treatment efforts in order 
to tackle alcohol related ASB and street drinking.  

• The Partnership Tasking Group met regularly to identify any emerging or actual 
hotspots and the tasking of police and enforcement resources. 

• The Community Safety Team had identified hotspots and action plans were in 
place and supplemented by joint patrols involving Police, Enforcement Officers 
and Community Safety Officers.  Referrals had been made to Westminster 
Drugs Partnership and other support agencies as appropriate. 

• There were currently two Anti-Social Behaviour Orders (ASBO) in place on 
individuals in Hackney. 

• The Group Director, Neighbourhoods and Housing had convened a working 
group consisting of Officers from Housing Needs, Community Safety, 
Enforcement and Public Health to review the current support and interventions 
commissioned or offered to street users. 

• The Council had recognised in its Manifesto commitment that officers would 
engage with street users/drinkers and refer them to Street Link to moderate 
their behaviour.  Hackney Enforcement Officers and the Metropolitan Police 
Officers issued anti- social behaviour warnings prior to the issuing of Fixed 
Penalty Notices for street drinking in an attempt to tackle the problem in a 
proportionate manner.  Prosecution would be considered in extreme 
circumstances and in the event a failure to pay a fine or breaching an 
injunction.  

 
6.2 Councillor Stops asked whether further work could be carried out to prevent or 
stop the sale of alcohol cans by off licences to people already drunk, which was 
contributing to street drinking in Hackney.  Mr McCarthy stated that the Council was 
taking action against off licences and targeted work had been taken in the Narrow 



Tuesday, 9th April, 2019  
Way in Mare Street.  In addition there had been no restrictions on the off licences to 
sell no more than one can of alcohol.  Councillor Selman highlighted that Licensing 
had the powers to take enforcement action against a licensee in breach of their 
premises licence, however, no action could be taken against those holding a historic 
licence that did not have any condition restricting the sale of alcohol cans.  Further, 
legal action against a street drinker had been a challenge as the Council had to 
provide evidence and meet a high legal threshold.  
 
6.3 Councillor Rahilly noted the drop in ASB warnings issued for street drinking 
since May to November 2018.  Mr McCarthy replied that the fall had resulted from the 
ongoing engagement with street drinkers and support provided by officers and 
various agencies.  Councillor Selman emphasised that there were currently no 
injunctions in place in relation to ASB associated with street drinking under the 
PSPO.  The two current active ASBOs on the individuals had been issued under the 
former DPPO and prior to the introduction of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014. 
 
6.4 Councillor Snell referred to the fewer calls made to the Police for street 
drinking from 126 in 2014 to 26 in 2018 and enquired about underlying reasons 
relating to the drop and the ASB warnings in Dalston issued by the police.  Mr 
McCarthy stated that there were many factors that had led to a drop in warnings.  
With regard to Dalston, Council officers and the police had issued warnings during 
the days of action undertaken in Dalston. 
 
6.5 Councillor Gordon asked if any FPN had been issued for ASB related to 
drinking.  Mr McCarthy replied that no FPN had been issued yet and that the Council 
had taken an approach to refer street drinkers for support before applying for 
injunction against vulnerable people.  Councillors Joseph and Gordon asked if 
Members could have quantitative data and a case study relating to vulnerable people 
in particular ASB associated to substance misuse.  Mr McCarthy advised that any 
information would have to be anonymised.  Councillor Selman indicated that it would 
be feasible to look at outcome measures and data and case profile. 
 
6.6 Councillor Ozsen commented that there was no evidence to suggest that off 
licences had been contributing to the crime within the borough. 
 
6.7 Councillor Stops commended the service for its successful work in tackling 
drinking in public places. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of this report and level and the scope of work 
being carried out to meet the requirements of the PSPO. 
 

7 Draft Work Programme 2019/20  
 
7.1 The Committee’s draft work programme for 2019/2020 was noted. 
 

8 Any Other Business Which In The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent  
 
8.1 There was no other urgent business. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30pm- 8.00 pm  
 



Tuesday, 9th April, 2019  
Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services 
020 8356 6279 
 


	RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Jessica Webb as the Corporate Committee Member for the Council Joint Committee.

